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Craige Leppard
Region 1 Territory 1 
Maine, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, 
Connecticut, Eastern Massachusetts
cleppard@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8951

Jeff Hayden
Region 1 Territory 2 
New York, Vermont, Western 
Massachusetts, Northern New Jersey 
jhayden@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8952

Tyffanni DeBerry
Region 1 Territory 3 
Virginia, Maryland, Washington D.C.
tdeberry@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8953

Myron Fox
Region 1 Territory 4
New York City and Long Island 
myronfox@verizon.net
M: +1(917) 607.4926

Marty Felix
Region 1 Territory 5
Southern New Jersey, Eastern 
Pennsylvania, Delaware 
mfelix@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8954

Elena Paddison
Region 1 Territory 6
Western New York, Western 
Pennsylvania, West Virginia 
epaddison@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8950

Anthony Clark
Region 1
Regional Sales Director - East
aclark@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(518) 649.2413

Edric Smith
Vice President of Sales - Acute
esmith@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 427.1417

Derek Sippio
GPO & IDN Contracts Sales Manager
dsippio@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(463) 280.4299

Ken Johnson
Region 2
Regional Sales Director - Southeast
kjohnson@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(317) 907.2939

Bill Gamble
Region 2 Territory 1 
North Carolina, South Carolina, Eastern 
Tennessee 
bgamble@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8929

Kerri Prue
Region 2 Territory 2 
North Florida
kprue@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8930

Rhett Rush
Region 2 Territory 3
Louisiana, Mississippi, Southern Alabama, 
Arkansas, Western Tennessee 
rrush@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8923

John Brown
Region 2 Territory 5
Southern Texas 
jbrown@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8945

Donna Baxter
Region 2 Territory 6
Southern Florida
dbaxter@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 382.0268

Brian Lunsford
Region 2 Territory 7
Georgia, Northern Alabama, Central 
Tennessee
blunsford@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8947

Lisa Otten
Region 3
Regional Sales Director - Midwest
lotten@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(513) 377.3110

Mark Lareau
Region 3 Territory 1 
Illinois
mlareau@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8931

Ted Hediger
Region 3 Territory 2 
Nebraska, Iowa, Kansas, Missouri
thediger@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8940

Kevin Klein
Region 3 Territory 3
Wisconsin, Minnesota, North Dakota, 
South Dakota 
kklein@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8933

Tom Gallagher
Region 3 Territory 5
Ohio
tgallagher@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8935

Dawson Hopf
Region 3 Territory 6
Indiana and Kentucky
dhopf@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8936

Diane Morfe
Region 3 Territory 7
Michigan
dmorfe@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8937

Craig Ousley
Region 4
Regional Sales Director - West
cousley@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(206) 713.2933

John Maurer
Region 4 Territory 1 
Western Texas, New Mexico, Arizona, 
Southern Nevada 
jmaurer@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8941

Spencer Cox
Region 4 Territory 2
Southern California
scox@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(317) 749.1319

Shawn Cary 
Region 4 Territory 3
Northern California and Northern Nevada 
scary@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8943

David O’Farrell 
Region 4 Territory 4
Idaho, Oregon, Washington, Alaska, 
Western Montana 
dofarrell@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8944

Jason Brown 
Region 4 Territory 5
Oklahoma and Northern Texas
jpbrown@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8924

Kiersten Lux 
Region 4 Territory 6
Utah, Colorado, Wyoming, Eastern 
Montana 
klux@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(315) 612.8934

Val Patacchi
Region 8 Territory 2
Hawaii
vpatacchi@intersurgicalinc.com
M: +1(808) 979.2315


